

AGENCY AGREEMENT

January ●, 2018

Fair Hydro Trust
c/o Ontario Power Generation Inc.,
700 University Avenue
Toronto, Ontario M5G 1X6

Attention: [Name]
[Title]

Ontario Power Generation Inc.
700 University Avenue
Toronto, Ontario M5G 1X6

Attention: [Name]
[Title]

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

The undersigned, CIBC World Markets Inc., RBC Dominion Securities Inc., Goldman Sachs Canada Inc., ● and ● (collectively, the “**Agents**”), understand that Fair Hydro Trust (the “**Issuer**”) proposes to create, issue, offer and sell (the “**Offering**”), by way of private placement in all of the provinces of Canada (collectively, the “**Offering Jurisdictions**”) to certain “accredited investors”, as such term is defined under applicable Securities Laws (as defined herein), up to an aggregate principal amount of \$● of ●% Senior Notes due ●, Series 2018-1 (the “**Notes**”), at a price of \$● per \$1,000 principal amount and having the attributes set forth in the term sheet attached hereto as Appendix “A” (the “**Term Sheet**”).

The Notes will be issued pursuant to a master trust indenture (the “**Master Trust Indenture**”) dated as of December 21, 2017 between BNY Trust Company of Canada, as trustee (the “**Indenture Trustee**”) and the Issuer, as supplemented by a term senior series [2018-1] supplemental indenture to the Master Trust Indenture (the “**First Term Supplemental Indenture**”), and the Master Trust Indenture as amended and supplemented by the First Term Supplemental Indenture, the “**Indenture**”) to be entered into as of the Closing Date (as defined herein) between the Indenture Trustee and the Issuer. A confidential shelf offering memorandum dated January ●, 2018 (the “**Shelf Offering Memorandum**”), as supplemented by the Term Sheet which, among other things, updates the Shelf Offering Memorandum to contain the final pricing information with respect to the Notes (collectively, the Shelf Offering Memorandum and the Term Sheet, the “**Offering Memorandum**”), has been prepared by the Issuer, with the assistance of the Agents, for use by the Agents in connection with the Offering.

The Issuer has entered into a management agreement dated as of December 20, 2017 pursuant to which the Issuer has delegated to Ontario Power Generation Inc. (“**OPG**”), as manager of the Issuer (the “**Manager**”), all of the powers and duties of managing the Issuer. OPG is executing this Agreement as principal only with respect to its representations, warranties and covenants set out in Section 10 and its indemnification obligations set out in Section 15(b) related to such

representations, warranties and covenants and in all other respects, OPG is executing this Agreement in its capacity as Manager.

1. **Appointment.** The Issuer hereby appoints the Agents to act as its sole and exclusive agents to effect the solicitation and private placement of the Notes in the Offering Jurisdictions, and in such other jurisdictions as may be agreed upon in writing between the Issuer and the Agents, and the Agents hereby agree to act as exclusive agents for such purpose and to use their reasonable best efforts to solicit offers to purchase the Notes on behalf of the Issuer, subject to the terms and conditions contained herein. The Issuer agrees and acknowledges that the Agents will act as agents only and will not at any time be obligated to purchase any Notes.
2. **Agents' Fee.** In consideration of the services rendered or to be rendered by the Agents to the Issuer in connection with the Offering, the Issuer shall, on the closing of the Offering (the "**Closing**"), pay to the Agents a fee equal to ●% of the aggregate principal amount of the Notes sold to purchasers (the "**Purchasers**") under the Offering (the "**Agents' Fee**"). The Agents' Fee shall be allocated among the Agents pro rata as follows:

CIBC World Markets Inc.	●%
RBC Dominion Securities Inc.	●%
Goldman Sachs Canada Inc.	●%
●	●%
●	●%

3. **Offering Restrictions.**

- (a) The Offering is to be effected in a manner exempt from the prospectus requirements of Securities Laws. The Notes shall be offered for sale to Purchasers in accordance with the "accredited investor exemption" as defined in section 2.3 of National Instrument 45-106 – *Prospectus Exemptions* of the Canadian Securities Administrators ("**NI 45-106**") and, in the case of Purchasers resident in Ontario, section 73.3(2) of the *Securities Act* (Ontario) (the "**OSA**"). For the purposes of this Agreement, "**Securities Laws**" means the applicable securities acts and laws, and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, of the Offering Jurisdictions and the rules, instruments, orders, published policy statements, rulings and notices of the securities regulatory authorities of such jurisdictions.
- (b) The Agents will solicit offers to purchase the Notes only from "accredited investors" (as such term is defined in section 1.1 of NI 45-106 or in section 73.3 of the OSA, as the case may be) in the Offering Jurisdictions who are not individuals unless such individuals are "permitted clients" (as such term is defined in National Instrument 31-103 – *Registration Requirements, Exemptions and Ongoing Registrant Requirements* ("**NI 31-103**")), all in accordance with all applicable Securities Laws and this Agreement and on a private placement basis so as not to require the Issuer to file a prospectus in any jurisdiction.
- (c) The Agents acknowledge and agree that the Notes will not be registered under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended, (the "**1933 Act**") or applicable

state securities laws and the Agents shall not offer, directly or indirectly, in the United States of America (including the States and the District of Columbia), its territories, its possessions and other areas subject to its jurisdiction (the “**United States**”) or to a U.S. person (as defined in Regulation S under the 1933 Act).

- (d) The Agents will, upon the prior consent of the Issuer, be entitled to offer the Notes to purchasers resident in jurisdictions outside of the United States and Canada, provided that the Agents conduct all such activities in compliance with the applicable laws of any such jurisdictions, and provided that the Agents do not solicit offers to purchase or sell the Notes so as to require registration of the Notes or filing of a prospectus with respect to the Notes under the laws of any jurisdiction or impose any additional obligations on the Issuer.

4. **Distribution of Notes.**

- (a) The Issuer shall, as soon as reasonably practicable and in any event prior to the Closing Date, use its reasonable commercial efforts to fulfill to the satisfaction of legal counsel to the Agents (the “**Agents’ Counsel**”), acting reasonably, all legal requirements to be fulfilled by the Issuer to enable the Notes to be offered for sale and sold in each of the Offering Jurisdictions through the Agents in the manner contemplated herein and without any requirement that a prospectus be filed under the Securities Laws. The Issuer shall also file or cause to be filed with the securities regulatory authorities in the Offering Jurisdictions all information and forms required to be supplied or filed by it in connection with the Offering under applicable Securities Laws including, without limitation, filing the Offering Memorandum and the reports on Form 45-106F1 required under applicable Securities Laws. Each Agent acknowledges and agrees that it has taken or will take reasonable steps to confirm that each Purchaser of the Notes meets the terms and conditions of the prospectus exemption set forth in section 2.3 of NI 45-106 or section 73.3 of the OSA, as applicable, and obtains and retains, as necessary, relevant information and documentation to evidence the steps taken by such Agent to verify compliance with the exemption in accordance with its usual document retention policies and procedures in compliance with applicable Securities Laws, and will provide to the Issuer forthwith upon request all such information or documentation as the Issuer may reasonably request in good faith and solely for the purpose of verifying compliance with the exemption and assisting the Issuer with complying with its obligations under NI 45-106, including completing Form 45-106F1.
- (b) The obligations of the Agents under this Agreement are several and not joint or joint and several. No Agent will be liable for any act, omission, default or conduct by any other Agent or any selling firm appointed by any other Agent.

5. **Deliveries by the Issuer.** The Issuer shall deliver to the Agents:

- (a) reasonably promptly upon the Agents’ request, such number of commercial copies of the Offering Memorandum to the offices of the Agents as the Agents may reasonably require by notice to the Issuer and an electronic version of the Offering Memorandum; and

- (b) concurrently with the preparation thereof, copies of any other documents required to be signed and/or filed by the Issuer under the laws of any Offering Jurisdiction in connection with the Offering, including any Supplementary Material (as defined in Section 6), all of which the Issuer shall complete in form and substance satisfactory to the Agents, acting reasonably, and in compliance with applicable Securities Laws.
6. **Material Change.** For the purposes of this Agreement, the terms “**material change**”, “**material fact**” and “**misrepresentation**” have the meanings ascribed thereto in Section 1(1) of the OSA. During the period from the date hereof to the Closing Date, the Issuer shall promptly notify the Agents in writing the full particulars of:
- (a) any material change (actual, anticipated or threatened) in the business, affairs, operations, assets, liabilities (absolute, accrued, contingent or otherwise), capital or condition (financial or otherwise) of the Issuer or the Manager, which change is or will likely be of such nature as to result in a misrepresentation in the Offering Memorandum or any Supplementary Material (collectively, the “**Offering Documents**”);
 - (b) any change in any material fact relating to or in respect of the Issuer or the Manager or to the business, affairs, operations, assets, liabilities (absolute, accrued, contingent or otherwise), capital or condition (financial or otherwise) of the Issuer or the Manager contained in the Offering Documents, which change is or will likely be of such nature as to result in a misrepresentation therein;
 - (c) any change, to the knowledge of the Issuer, in applicable laws, materially and adversely affecting, or which may materially and adversely affect, the business, operations, affairs, prospects or property of the Issuer, the Notes or the Offering, including, without limitation, the occurrence of a Protection Event (as defined in the Change of Law Protection Agreement (as defined in the Master Trust Indenture)); and
 - (d) any order of any court or securities regulatory authority preventing or suspending the use of any portion of the Offering Documents, if any, or preventing or suspending the offering or sale of the Notes in accordance with this Agreement.

The Issuer shall first discuss with the Agents in good faith any change in circumstances (actual, anticipated or threatened, financial or otherwise) which is of such a nature that there is reasonable doubt whether notice needs to be given to the Agents pursuant to this Section 6.

The Issuer shall promptly comply with all applicable filings and other requirements under applicable Securities Laws in connection with the matters referred to in subsections (a) to (d) of this Section 6 and shall prepare an amendment or supplement to the Offering Memorandum, and any amendment or supplement thereto (collectively, the “**Supplementary Material**”) as may be required by Securities Laws, provided that the Supplementary Material shall be in form and substance satisfactory to the Agents, acting reasonably. Neither the Issuer nor the Agents shall provide to prospective Purchasers any document or other material relating to the Offering other than the Offering Memorandum,

any Supplementary Material or any other material previously approved by the Issuer and the Agents from time to time.

7. **Due Diligence.** During the period from the date of this Agreement to the Closing Date, the Agents shall be permitted to conduct such due diligence investigation of the Issuer and its assets, businesses and undertakings, as the Agents, acting reasonably, consider appropriate and to complete formal due diligence question and answer sessions with the Issuer and the Manager and with senior management, legal counsel and the auditor of the Issuer and such other persons as the Agents may reasonably request before the Closing Date. The Issuer and the Manager will make available to the Agents, on a reasonably timely basis, all trust, corporate, business and operating records, financial information, budgets and other information which the Agents may reasonably request, as well as access to appropriate officers and/or senior officers of the Issuer and the Manager (provided, that such access does not unduly interfere with the business operations of the Manager) and advisors and experts retained by the Issuer and/or the Manager in order to enable the Agents to complete their due diligence review.
8. **Offering Documents.** The Issuer and the Manager shall allow the Agents to participate fully in the preparation of the Offering Memorandum and any Supplementary Material and will exercise its reasonable commercial efforts to cause the appropriate officers and/or senior officers of the Issuer and the Manager to make themselves available to provide such assistance with marketing of the Notes as the Agents may reasonably require. The delivery by the Issuer of the Offering Documents to the Agents will constitute the Issuer's and the Manager's consent to the Agents to the use thereof in connection with the Offering in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement as well as the representation and warranty of the Issuer and the Manager to the Agents that, at the time of such delivery:
 - (a) the information and statements contained in the Offering Documents (except information and statements relating solely to the Agents and furnished in writing by the Agents for use therein) contain no misrepresentation and contain no untrue statement of a material fact or do not omit to state a material fact regarding the Issuer, the Manager, the Notes or the Program Agreements (as defined below) that is required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances in which it was made; and
 - (b) the Offering Documents comply in all material respects, as applicable, with all Securities Laws.
9. **Representations, Warranties and Covenants of the Issuer.** The Issuer represents and warrants to, and agrees with, the Agents, as follows:
 - (a) the Issuer is a trust duly constituted and validly existing under the laws of the province of Ontario and Computershare Trust Company of Canada (the "**Issuer Trustee**") has been appointed as trustee of the Issuer pursuant to the declaration of trust dated as of December 20, 2017 (the "**Declaration of Trust**");
 - (b) the Issuer is duly qualified to carry on its business in each jurisdiction in which it carries on business and is in good standing in each jurisdiction or place in which such qualification is required, except where the failure so to qualify or to be in good

standing would not reasonably be expected to materially adversely affect its business, affairs, operations, financial condition, assets, properties, liabilities, capital, ownership or income taken together or have a material adverse effect on the ability of the Issuer to perform its obligations under any of this Agreement and the other Program Agreements (as defined in the Master Trust Indenture and collectively, the “**Transaction Documents**”) to which it is a party (an “**Issuer Material Adverse Effect**”);

- (c) the Issuer has the power and authority to enter into and perform its obligations under this Agreement and each of the other Transaction Documents to which it is a party, and all other instruments and agreements delivered pursuant hereto and thereto;
- (d) the execution, delivery and performance by the Issuer of, this Agreement and each of the other Transaction Documents to which it is a party, and every instrument or agreement delivered pursuant hereto and thereto:
 - (i) has been or will be duly authorized by all requisite action;
 - (ii) does not and will not conflict with, result in any breach or violation of, or constitute a default under the Declaration of Trust, or any applicable law, rule, regulation, order, judgment, determination or award presently in effect and applicable to it, or of any material agreement or any other instrument to which it is now a party or any of its properties are subject or otherwise bound; and
 - (iii) does not require the consent, filing, authorization, order, registration, qualification or approval (other than those consents or approvals already obtained) of any person or governmental authority, except that the Issuer must file with the applicable securities regulatory authorities a report on Form 45-106F1, prepared and executed in accordance with NI 45-106, accompanied by any applicable prescribed fees, together in certain Offering Jurisdictions with a copy of the Offering Memorandum and any Supplementary Material;
- (e) each of the Transaction Documents to which the Issuer is a party has been, or will be at or prior to the Closing, duly executed and delivered by the Issuer Trustee or the Manager, as the case may be, on behalf of the Issuer, and in addition in the case of the Notes, duly certified by the Indenture Trustee and each of the Transaction Documents is, or will be on the Closing, a legal, valid and binding obligation of the Issuer enforceable against it in accordance with its respective terms, subject to applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium and similar laws at the time in effect affecting the rights of creditors generally and subject to the qualifications that equitable remedies may only be granted in the discretion of a court of competent jurisdiction and except that rights of indemnity, contribution and waiver of contribution may be limited under applicable law;
- (f) the Issuer is not in violation of the Declaration of Trust or in default in the performance or observance of any obligation, agreement, covenant or condition

contained in any contract, indenture, mortgage, deed of trust, loan or credit agreement, note, lease or other agreement or instrument to which it is a party or by which it may be bound or to which any of the property or assets of the Issuer is subject (including, for the avoidance of doubt, any Transaction Documents to which it is a party), except for such defaults that would not reasonably be expected to have an Issuer Material Adverse Effect;

- (g) the Issuer: (i) is not in violation in any material respect of any law, ordinance, franchise, governmental rule or regulation to which it is subject, (ii) has not failed to obtain any material license, permit, qualification or governmental authorization necessary to the ownership of its property or the conduct of its business, and (iii) is not in default in any material respect of any order of any court or governmental authority or arbitration board or tribunal to which it is subject;
- (h) no event of default has occurred and is continuing in respect of any outstanding indebtedness of the Issuer;
- (i) no Protection Event has occurred and no Suspension Notice (as defined in the Change of Law Protection Agreement) has been received by the Issuer, and upon satisfaction of the Adherence Conditions (as defined in the Change of Law Protection Agreement), the Notes shall constitute Approved Obligations (as defined in the Change of Law Protection Agreement);
- (j) the Issuer is not a non-resident of Canada within the meaning of the *Income Tax Act* (Canada);
- (k) all tax returns (federal, provincial and local) required to be filed with respect to the Issuer have been filed and there has been paid or adequate provision made for the payment of all material Taxes in respect of the Issuer;
- (l) since ●, 2017, (i) there has been no Issuer Material Adverse Effect and (ii) there has been no change, which would have a material adverse effect on the ability of the Issuer to fulfill its payment obligations under the Notes;
- (m) except as disclosed in the Offering Memorandum, there are no actions, suits or proceedings existing, or, to the Issuer's knowledge after having made due enquiry, pending or threatened, affecting the Issuer in any court or before or by any governmental authority as of the date hereof which if decided, determined or resolved in a manner adverse to the Issuer, could reasonably be expected to have an Issuer Material Adverse Effect or have a material adverse effect on: (i) the ability of the Issuer to perform its obligations under the Transaction Documents to which it is a party; (ii) the ability of the Issuer to fulfill its payment obligations under the Notes; or (iii) the ability of the Issuer to conduct its business as described in the Offering Memorandum;
- (n) as of the date of delivery, the financial model delivered by the Issuer to the Agents (the "**Financial Model**") contains the Issuer's reasonable estimate of projected [describe financial model metrics]. The Financial Model has been prepared in good faith, with due care and skill, is based on all information known to the Issuer and

the Manager at the time which could reasonably be relevant to the preparation thereof, and is subject to assumptions that, as of the date of delivery, are reasonable in the circumstances and the Issuer is not aware of any material inaccuracies in the Financial Model;

- (o) the Issuer is a direct or indirect subsidiary of the Manager;
- (p) the Issuer is structured so as not to be a “covered fund” under the regulations adopted to implement Section 619 of the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, commonly known as the “Volcker Rule”;
- (q) the Issuer is not in material default of its obligations under any applicable legislation, rules, regulations, instruments, guidelines or policies, including Securities Laws;
- (r) no securities commission, stock exchange or similar regulatory authority has issued any order preventing or suspending trading in any securities of the Issuer or preventing or suspending use of the Shelf Offering Memorandum or the Offering Memorandum, and, to the knowledge of the Issuer, no proceedings, investigations or inquiries for such purpose are pending or contemplated or threatened;
- (s) neither the Shelf Offering Memorandum (except to the extent corrected in the Term Sheet) nor the Term Sheet, as of their respective dates, contain any misrepresentation or contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact that is required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances in which such statement was made, and the Offering Memorandum complies in all material respects with Securities Laws;
- (t) the attributes and characteristics of the Notes and the Indenture conform, in all material respects, to the attributes and characteristics thereof described in the Offering Memorandum;
- (u) the proceeds from the issuance of the Notes will be applied as described in the Term Sheet under the heading “*Use of Proceeds*”;
- (v) the statements in the Shelf Offering Memorandum under the heading “*Statutory Rights of Actions*” and in the Term Sheet under the heading “*Certain Canadian Federal Income Tax Considerations*” accurately summarize, in all material respects, the matters referred to therein;
- (w) other than as provided for in this Agreement, the Issuer has not incurred any obligation or liability (absolute, accrued, contingent or otherwise) for brokerage fees, finder’s fees, agent’s commission or other similar forms of compensation with respect to the transactions contemplated herein;
- (x) the Indenture Trustee at its principal office in the City of Toronto, Ontario has been or will be on the Closing Date duly appointed as the trustee under the Indenture in respect of the Notes;

- (y) prior to the Closing Date, the form and terms of the global certificate(s) representing the Notes will have been approved and adopted by the Issuer and will comply with all legal requirements and will not conflict with the Indenture;
 - (z) all requisite action has been, or will be, taken by the Issuer to authorize the delivery of the Offering Memorandum and the filing of the Offering Memorandum with all applicable securities commissions or similar regulatory authorities, as applicable, as required by Securities Laws;
 - (aa) the Issuer Trustee, as trustee of the Issuer, has all requisite power, authority and capacity to create, authorize, issue and sell the Notes and on or prior to the Closing Date all actions required to be taken by or on behalf of the Issuer will have occurred so as to validly create, authorize, issue and sell the Notes; and
 - (bb) on the Closing Date, upon execution and delivery of the Indenture, the Notes will be duly and validly created and, upon receipt of the purchase price will be duly and validly issued as fully paid Notes.
10. **Representations, Warranties and Covenants of OPG.** OPG represents and warrants to, and agrees with, the Agents, as follows:
- (a) OPG is (i) a corporation duly incorporated and organized and validly existing under the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario), (ii) duly qualified to carry on its business in each jurisdiction in which the conduct of its business or the ownership, leasing or operation of its property and assets requires such qualification, except where the failure to so qualify would not reasonably be expected to materially adversely affect its business, affairs, operations, financial condition, assets, properties, liabilities, capital, ownership or income taken together or have a material adverse effect on its ability to perform its obligations under the change of law process agreement dated as of December 21, 2017 (the “**Change of Law Process Agreement**”) between Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario as represented by the Minister of Energy and the Minister of Finance (the “**Province**”) or its obligations under any of the Transaction Documents to which it is a party (a “**Manager Material Adverse Effect**”), and (iii) has the power and authority to enter into and perform its obligations under the Change of Law Process Agreement and each of the Transaction Documents to which it is a party (including, for the avoidance of doubt, the Management Agreement);
 - (b) the execution, delivery and performance by OPG of, this Agreement, the Change of Law Process Agreement and each of the other Transaction Documents to which it is a party, and every instrument or agreement delivered pursuant hereto or thereto:
 - (i) has been or will be duly authorized by all requisite action;
 - (ii) does not and will not conflict with, result in any breach or violation of, or constitute a default under its constituting documents, as amended, or bylaws, or any resolutions of its board of directors or shareholders, or any applicable law, rule, regulation, order, judgment, determination or award presently in effect and applicable to it, or of any material agreement or any other

instrument to which it is now a party or any of its properties are subject or otherwise bound; and

- (iii) does not require the consent, filing, authorization, order, registration, qualification or approval (other than those consents or approvals already obtained) of any person or governmental authority;
- (c) none of OPG nor any of its subsidiaries is in violation of its constating documents or in default in the performance or observance of any obligation, agreement, covenant or condition contained in any contract, indenture, mortgage, deed of trust, loan or credit agreement, note, lease or other agreement or instrument to which it or any of its subsidiaries is a party or by which it or any of them may be bound or to which any of the property or assets of OPG or any subsidiary of OPG is subject (including, for the avoidance of doubt, the Change of Law Process Agreement and any Transaction Documents to which it is a party), except for such defaults that would not reasonably be expected to have a Manager Material Adverse Effect;
- (d) the Change of Law Process Agreement and each of the Transaction Documents to which OPG is a party has been, or will be at or prior to the Closing, duly executed and delivered by OPG, and the Change of Law Process Agreement and each of the Transaction Documents to which OPG is a party is, or will be on the Closing, a valid and binding obligation of OPG enforceable against it in accordance with its respective terms, subject to applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium and similar laws at the time in effect affecting the rights of creditors generally and subject to the qualifications that equitable remedies may only be granted in the discretion of a court of competent jurisdiction and except that rights of indemnity, contribution and waiver of contribution may be limited under applicable law;
- (e) OPG is not in material default of its obligations under any applicable legislation, rules, regulations, instruments, guidelines or policies, including Securities Laws, except, in each case for such defaults that would not reasonably be expected to have a Manager Material Adverse Effect;
- (f) no Protection Event has occurred and no Suspension Notice has been received by OPG, and upon satisfaction of the Adherence Conditions, the Notes shall constitute Approved Obligations;
- (g) except as disclosed in the Offering Memorandum, there are no actions, suits or proceedings pending or, to OPG's knowledge after having made due enquiry, pending or threatened, affecting OPG in any court or before or by any governmental authority as of the date hereof against OPG, any of its undertaking, property and assets which, if adversely decided, could reasonably be expected to materially adversely affect the issuance of the Notes or the consummation of the transactions contemplated by the Change of Law Process Agreement or the Transaction Documents; and
- (h) neither the Shelf Offering Memorandum (except to the extent corrected in the Term Sheet) nor the Term Sheet, as of their respective dates, contain any misrepresentation or contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state

a material fact that is required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances in which such statement was made, and the Offering Memorandum complies in all material respects with Securities Laws.

11. **Representations, Warranties and Covenants of the Agents.** Each of the Agents, severally (and not jointly or jointly and severally) represent and warrant to the Issuer and agree with the Issuer that:

- (a) it has not offered or sold, and will not offer or sell, any Notes to, or for the benefit of, any resident of Canada or any province thereof or to, or for the benefit of, any resident of any other jurisdiction (to the extent permitted to offer and sell Notes in such other jurisdictions pursuant to Section 3(d) hereof) in contravention of applicable Securities Laws or such other jurisdictions, as applicable;
- (b) any offer of Notes in Canada will be made only pursuant to the exemption from the requirement to file a prospectus set forth in Section 2.3 of NI 45-106 and, in the case of Purchasers resident in Ontario, section 73.3(2) of the OSA, such that: (i) each Purchaser of Notes will be an “accredited investor” (as such term is defined in section 1.1 of NI 45-106 or in section 73.3 of the OSA, as the case may be) and further such that one or more of the categories set forth in the definition of “accredited investor” will correctly and in all respects describe such Purchaser; (ii) such Purchaser will not be a person created or being used solely to purchase or hold securities as an accredited investor as described in paragraph (m) of the definition of “accredited investor” in Section 1.1 of NI 45-106; and (iii) such Purchaser will either be purchasing the Notes as principal for their own account, or are deemed to be purchasing the Notes as principal by applicable law;
- (c) any offer of Notes will not be made to individuals unless such individuals are “permitted clients” (as such term is defined in NI 31-103);
- (d) it has taken or will take reasonable steps to confirm that each Purchaser of Notes in Canada meets the terms and conditions of the “accredited investor exemption” as defined in section 2.3 of NI 45-106 and, in the case of Purchasers resident in Ontario, section 73.3(2) of the OSA (collectively, the “**AI Requirements**”) and shall obtain and retain, as necessary, relevant information and documentation to evidence the steps taken to verify compliance with the AI Requirements in accordance with its usual document retention policies and procedures in compliance with applicable laws and provide to the Issuer forthwith upon request all such information or documentation as the Issuer may reasonably request in good faith and solely for the purpose of verifying compliance with the AI Requirements and assisting the Issuer with complying with its obligations under NI 45-106, including completing Form 45-106F1;
- (e) it is duly qualified in the Offering Jurisdictions in a category of registration under applicable Securities Laws that permits it to offer and sell the Notes to purchasers resident in each of the Offering Jurisdictions in the manner contemplated herein and in the Offering Memorandum; and

- (f) it has not and shall not make any representation or warranty with respect to the Issuer, the Manager or the Notes other than as set forth in the Offering Documents.
12. **Closing.** The Closing of the purchase and sale of the Notes under this Agreement will take place at the offices of Torys LLP, 79 Wellington St. West, 30th Floor, Box 270, TD South Tower Toronto, Ontario at [9:00] a.m. (Toronto time) on January ●, 2018 or at such other date and time as may be agreed upon by the Agents and the Issuer (the date of Closing, the “**Closing Date**” and the time of Closing on the Closing Date, the “**Closing Time**”).
13. **Conditions to Closing; Closing Deliveries.** The obligations of the Agents under this Agreement to complete the purchase and sale of the Notes at the Closing Time is subject to the following conditions:
- (a) the Issuer shall have obtained and provided to the Agents a final rating letter in respect of the Notes from each of DBRS Limited and Moody’s Investor Services, Inc. providing a rating of [AAA(sf)] and [Aa2(sf)], respectively, and such ratings shall not have been withdrawn, or down-graded or placed under “credit watch” nor shall any such action have been threatened;
 - (b) each of the Program Agreements to which the Issuer is a party (excluding the 2018-1 Term Supplemental Indentures (as defined below)) shall be in full force and effect as of the Closing Date;
 - (c) each of the First Term Supplemental Indenture, the junior subordinated series 2018-1 supplemental indenture to the Master Trust Indenture (the “**Junior Subordinated Term Supplemental Indenture**”) and the subordinated series 2018-1 supplemental indenture to the Master Trust Indenture (the “**Subordinated Term Supplemental Indenture**” and together with the First Term Supplemental Indenture and the Junior Subordinated Term Supplemental Indenture, the “**2018-1 Term Supplemental Indentures**”) shall have been executed and delivered by the appropriate parties thereunder, in form and substance satisfactory to the Agents, acting reasonably and the notes contemplated thereby shall have been validly issued;
 - (d) an adherence compliance certificate with respect to the Notes required pursuant to Section 4.02(a)(ii) of the Change of Law Protection Agreement or written confirmation that the Notes constitute Approved Obligations pursuant to Section 4.01(ii) of the Change of Law Protection Agreement, shall have been executed and delivered by the appropriate parties thereunder, in form and substance satisfactory to the Agents, acting reasonably;
 - (e) the Agents shall have received certificates from each of the Issuer and OPG dated the Closing Date, addressed to the Agents, and signed by two Responsible Officers (as defined in the Indenture) of the Issuer and two officers of OPG as may be acceptable to the Agents, acting reasonably, substantially as set out in Appendix “B” and Appendix “C”, as applicable;
 - (f) the Agents shall have received a certificate, dated the Closing Date, signed by any Responsible Officer of the Issuer and addressed to the Agents and the Agents’

Counsel, with respect to the constating documents of the Issuer and other action relating to the Master Trust Indenture, the 2018-1 Term Supplemental Indentures, the authorization, creation, issue and sale of the Notes and the incumbency and specimen signatures of signing officers;

- (g) the Agents shall have received a certificate, dated the Closing Date, signed by any authorized officer of the Manager, with respect to: (i) a copy of its incorporating documents and all amendments thereto and applicable by-laws; (ii) resolutions of the board of directors of the Manager approving and authorizing the execution, delivery and performance of each of the Master Trust Indenture and 2018-1 Term Supplemental Indentures; and (iii) incumbency and signatures of signing officers of the Manager executing the Master Trust Indenture and the 2018-1 Term Supplemental Indentures and the other documents to be delivered by the Manager thereunder, in each case showing their names, offices and specimen signatures;
- (h) the Agents shall have received a certificate, dated the Closing Date, signed by any authorized officer of the Issuer Trustee with respect to: (i) a copy of its incorporating documents and all amendments thereto and applicable by-laws; and (ii) incumbency and signatures of signing officers of the Issuer Trustee, in each case showing their names, offices and specimen signatures;
- (i) the Agents shall have received certificates of status or compliance or other similar documents issued by the applicable governmental authority to evidence that each of the Issuer Trustee and the Manager is validly existing pursuant to the laws of the jurisdiction of their respective establishment or incorporation;
- (j) the Agents shall have received:
 - (i) an opinion of Torys LLP, legal counsel to the Issuer, addressed to the Agents, the Agents' Counsel and the Issuer dated the Closing Date, in form and substance satisfactory to the Agents, acting reasonably, with respect to matters relating to the Issuer and the Offering; it being understood that Torys LLP may rely, to the extent appropriate in the circumstances, as to matters of fact, on certificates of officers, trustees, directors or other representatives of the Issuer, the Manager or the Issuer Trustee;
 - (i) an opinion of Hunton & Williams LLP, U.S. legal counsel to the Issuer, addressed to the Agents, the Agents' Counsel and the Issuer dated the Closing Date, in form and substance satisfactory to the Agents, acting reasonably, that the Issuer is structured so as not to be a "covered fund" under the regulations adopted to implement Section 619 of the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, commonly known as the "Volcker Rule"; it being understood that Hunton & Williams LLP may rely, to the extent appropriate in the circumstances, as to matters of fact, on certificates of officers, trustees, directors or other representatives of Issuer, the Manager or the Issuer Trustee;

- (k) the Agents shall have received a final report from Operis Business Engineering Limited, the model auditor, in form and substance acceptable to the Agents, acting reasonably, with respect to their review of the Financial Model;
- (l) the Agents shall have received a favourable legal opinion, addressed to the Agents and dated the Closing Date, from Agents' Counsel, in a form acceptable to the Agents, acting reasonably; it being understood that Agents' Counsel may rely, to the extent appropriate in the circumstances, as to matters of fact, on certificates of officers, directors or other representatives of the Issuer, the Issuer Trustee or the Manager;
- (m) the Issuer shall have met all requirements of CDS Clearing and Depository Services Inc. ("CDS") necessary to make use of its book entry system;
- (n) the Issuer shall deliver one global certificate representing the Notes, registered in the name of "CDS & Co." (or in such other name as the Agents may direct in writing not less than 24 hours prior to the Closing) and duly signed by a Responsible Officer of the Issuer and countersigned by the Indenture Trustee, against payment to the Issuer, or as the Issuer may direct to the Agents in writing not less than 48 hours prior to the Closing, of the aggregate purchase price for the Notes, net of the Agents' Fee, by electronic wire transfer of immediately available funds or in such other manner as the Issuer and the Agents may agree;
- (o) all consents, approvals and authorizations from any governmental authority or body or any other third party required for the creation, issuance, sale and delivery of the Notes or the fulfillment of the terms of the Transaction Documents shall have been obtained; and
- (p) the receipt of such other documentation or information as may be requested by the Agents and which they have determined to be necessary to give effect to the Offering, acting reasonably.

14. **Rights of Termination.**

- (a) If, prior to the Closing:
 - (i) any action, suit or other proceeding, whether formal or informal, occurs or is commenced, announced or threatened, or any order is made by any governmental authority or there is a change of law or in the interpretation or administration thereof (including a Protection Event), which in the opinion of any of the Agents, acting reasonably, operates to prevent or materially restrict trading or the distribution of the Notes or which would be expected to have an Issuer Material Adverse Effect or which materially adversely affects the market price or value of the Notes;
 - (ii) there occurs any material change or a change in any material fact or any new fact such as is contemplated by Section 6, which has, or in the opinion of any of the Agents could reasonably be expected to have, an Issuer

Material Adverse Effect or materially adversely affect the market price or value of the Notes; or

- (iii) there develops, occurs or comes into effect or existence any event, action, state, condition or major financial occurrence of national or international consequence, acts of hostilities or escalation thereof or other calamity or crises or any change or development involving a prospective change in national or international political, financial or economic conditions or any incident, governmental action, law, regulation, policy, inquiry or other occurrence of any nature whatsoever which, in the reasonable opinion of any of the Agents, materially adversely affects, or involves, or will materially adversely affect the financial markets or which operates to prevent or materially restrict the trading or the distribution of the Notes;

the Agents (or any of them) are entitled at their sole option, to terminate their obligations under this Agreement by written notice to that effect given to the Issuer any time prior to the Closing Time.

- (b) The Issuer agrees that all terms and conditions contained herein will be construed as conditions, that they shall use commercially reasonable efforts to cause such conditions to be complied with, and that any breach or failure by the Issuer to comply with any such conditions, in any material respect, will entitle any of the Agents to terminate their obligations under this Agreement by written notice to that effect given to the Issuer at or prior to the Closing Time. The Agents may waive, in whole or in part, or extend the time for compliance with, any terms and conditions without prejudice to their rights in respect of any other terms and conditions or any other breach, subsequent breach or non-compliance, provided that to be binding on an Agent, any such waiver must be in writing and signed by such Agent.
- (c) The rights of termination contained in subsections (a) and (b) of this Section 14 are in addition to any other rights or remedies the Agents may have in respect of any default, act or failure to act or non-compliance by the Issuer in respect of any of the matters contemplated by this Agreement or otherwise. In the event of any such termination, there will be no further liability on the part of the Agents to the Issuer, or on the part of the Issuer to the Agents, except, in each case, in respect of any liability which may have arisen prior to or which arises after such termination under any of Sections 15 and 16.

15. Indemnity.

- (a) The Issuer agrees to indemnify and hold harmless each of the Agents and each of their affiliates and each of their respective directors, officers, employees and agents, (collectively, the “**Indemnified Parties**” and individually, an “**Indemnified Party**”), from and against any and all losses (other than loss of profit in connection with the distribution of the Notes), expenses, claims (including shareholder actions, derivative or otherwise), actions, damages and liabilities, joint or several, including, without limitation, the aggregate amount paid in reasonable settlement of any actions, suits, proceedings, investigations or claims and the reasonable fees and

expenses of their counsel (collectively, the “**Losses**”) that may be suffered by, imposed upon or asserted against an Indemnified Party as a result of, in respect of, or connected with or arising out of any action, suit, proceeding, investigation or claim that may be made or threatened by any person or in enforcing this indemnity (collectively the “**Claims**”) insofar as the Claims relate to, are caused by, or result from, arise out of or are based upon, directly or indirectly:

- (i) any breach by the Issuer of applicable Securities Laws in connection with the offer, issue and sale of the Notes under this Agreement or as a result of any order made against the Issuer by any court or governmental authority in the Offering Jurisdictions which operates to prevent or materially restrict trading in or the distribution of the Notes;
 - (ii) any misrepresentation or alleged misrepresentation in the Offering Documents or any untrue statement of a material fact or an omission to state a material fact that is required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances in which it was made (other than a misrepresentation or any untrue statement of a material fact or an omission to state a material fact that is required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances in which it was made in the information contained therein relating solely to the Agents which was furnished in writing by the Agents for use therein);
 - (iii) any order made or any inquiry, investigation or proceeding commenced or threatened by any securities regulatory authority or other competent authority, based on any misrepresentation or any alleged misrepresentation or any untrue statement of a material fact or an omission to state a material fact that is required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances in which it was made in the Offering Memorandum, which prevents or restricts the trading in or the distribution of the Notes;
 - (iv) any inaccuracy of any representation or warranty of the Issuer contained in this Agreement or in any certificate or other document delivered by the Issuer pursuant hereto; or
 - (v) any breach by the Issuer of any covenant, term or condition to be performed by it contained in this Agreement or in any document or certificate delivered by the Issuer pursuant hereto.
- (b) In addition to the Issuer’s obligations under section 15(a), OPG agrees to indemnify and hold harmless each of the Indemnified Parties, from and against any and all Losses that may be suffered by, imposed upon or asserted against an Indemnified Party as a result of, in respect of, or connected with or arising out of any Claim insofar as the Claims relate to, are caused by, or result from, arise out of or are based upon, directly or indirectly:
- (i) any breach by OPG or the Issuer of applicable Securities Laws in connection with the offer, issue and sale of the Notes under this Agreement

or as a result of any order made against the Issuer by any court or governmental authority in the Offering Jurisdictions which operates to prevent or materially restrict trading in or the distribution of the Notes;

- (ii) any misrepresentation or alleged misrepresentation in the Offering Documents or any untrue statement of a material fact or an omission to state a material fact that is required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances in which it was made (other than a misrepresentation or any untrue statement of a material fact or an omission to state a material fact that is required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances in which it was made in the information contained therein relating solely to the Agents which was furnished in writing by the Agents for use therein);
 - (iii) any order made or any inquiry, investigation or proceeding commenced or threatened by any securities regulatory authority or other competent authority, based on any misrepresentation or any alleged misrepresentation or any untrue statement of a material fact or an omission to state a material fact that is required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances in which it was made in the Offering Memorandum, which prevents or restricts the trading in or the distribution of the Notes;
 - (iv) any inaccuracy of any representation or warranty of OPG or the Issuer contained in this Agreement or in any certificate or other document delivered by OPG or the Issuer pursuant hereto; or
 - (v) any breach by OPG or the Issuer of any covenant, term or condition to be performed by either of them contained in this Agreement or in any document or certificate delivered by OPG or the Issuer pursuant hereto, excluding the 2018-1 Term Supplemental Indentures or the notes issued thereunder.
- (c) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement, it is expressly understood that with respect to its indemnification obligations set out in Section 15(b)(i), (iv) and (v), OPG is not agreeing to indemnify or hold any Indemnified Party harmless with respect to any of the following:
- (i) any Losses resulting from any breach by the Issuer of any covenant, term or condition to be performed by it contained in this Agreement or in any document or certificate delivered by the Issuer pursuant hereto caused by a breach or failure to perform on the part of any other third party under any Program Agreement, the Ontario Fair Hydro Plan Act, 2017 or the regulations passed thereunder; provided that this Section 15(c)(i) shall not apply to limit the liability of OPG in respect of any delegation to a third party as provided for in Section 4.7 of the Management Agreement;
 - (ii) any Losses resulting from changes in law after the date hereof, whether such changes in law are effected by means of any legislative enactment or any

final and non-appealable judicial decision, other than Losses resulting solely from OPG's failure to comply with Section 4.1(a)(xiv) of the Management Agreement; or

- (iii) any Losses resulting from the validity of the Change of Law Protection Agreement or the applicability thereof to the Province, the Issuer or the Indenture Trustee or any material part thereof being disaffirmed by or on behalf of the Province.
- (d) The parties hereto agree that neither the Issuer nor OPG is providing any representations, warranties or covenants in this Agreement or in any document or certificate delivered by OPG or the Issuer pursuant hereto, and shall have no liability to any Indemnified Party, with respect to the collectability of the Clean Energy Adjustment (as defined in the Management Agreement) or the Carrying Costs (as defined in the Management Agreement), or that the Clean Energy Adjustment amounts or Carrying Costs collected will be sufficient to satisfy the Notes, provided that, for greater certainty, the foregoing qualification is not meant to diminish in any way the representations and warranties given by OPG or the Issuer in this Agreement, or in any document or certificate delivered by OPG or the Issuer pursuant hereto, that neither the Shelf Offering Memorandum (except to the extent corrected in the Term Sheet) nor the Term Sheet, as of their respective dates, contain any misrepresentation or contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact that is required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances in which such statement was made.
- (e) The Issuer and OPG are each referred to in this Section 15 as an “**Indemnifying Party**”. Each Indemnifying Party agrees to waive any right such Indemnifying Party may have of first requiring an Indemnified Party to proceed against or enforce any other right, power, remedy or security or claim payment from any other person before claiming under the indemnity in this Section 15. Each Indemnifying Party will not, without the Agents' prior written consent (as the case may be), such consent not to be unreasonably withheld, settle, compromise, consent to the entry of any judgment in or otherwise seek to terminate any Claim in respect of which indemnification may be sought hereunder (whether or not any Indemnified Party is a party thereto) unless such settlement, compromise, consent or termination includes an unconditional release of each Indemnified Party from any liabilities arising out of such Claim without any admission of negligence, misconduct, liability or responsibility by or on behalf of any Indemnified Party.
- (f) Promptly after receiving notice of a Claim against the Agents or any other Indemnified Party or receipt of notice of the commencement of any investigation which is based, directly or indirectly, upon any matter in respect of which indemnification may be sought from an Indemnifying Party, the Agents or any such other Indemnified Party will notify the Indemnifying Party promptly in writing of the particulars thereof, provided that the omission so to notify the Indemnifying Party shall not relieve the Indemnifying Party of any liability which the Indemnifying Party may have to the Agents or any other Indemnified Party except and only to the extent that any such delay in or failure to give notice as herein

required prejudices the defence of such Claim or results in any material increase in the liability which the Indemnifying Party has under this Section 15. Each Indemnifying Party shall have 14 calendar days after receipt of the notice to undertake, conduct and control, through counsel of its own choosing and at its own expense, the settlement or defence of the Claim. If the Indemnifying Party undertakes, conducts and controls the settlement or defence of the Claim, the relevant Indemnified Parties shall have the right to participate in the settlement or defence of the Claim at their own cost subject to Section 15(h).

- (g) The indemnity in this Section 15 shall cease to apply to an Indemnified Party to the extent that a court of competent jurisdiction in a final judgment that has become non-appealable determines that such Losses to which the Indemnified Party may be subject were primarily caused by the fraud, fraudulent misrepresentation or gross negligence of such Indemnified Party or the Claim being asserted is as a result of a person not being provided with the Offering Memorandum or any Supplementary Material which corrects any misrepresentation or omission or alleged misrepresentation or omission in the Offering Memorandum or any other Supplementary Material due to a failure by the Agents to provide to such person such documents, as applicable, and which the Indemnifying Party has provided to the Agents to provide to such person, and in such event the Indemnified Party shall reimburse to the Indemnifying Party any funds advanced to the Indemnified Party in respect of such Claim.
- (h) Each of the Indemnified Parties may retain counsel to separately represent them in the defence of a Claim, which shall be at the applicable Indemnifying Party's expense if: (i) the Indemnifying Party does not promptly assume the defence of the Claim no later than 14 calendar days after receiving actual notice of the Claim, (ii) the Indemnifying Party agrees to such separate representation, or (iii) the Indemnified Party, as the case may be, are advised by counsel that there is an actual or potential conflict between the Indemnifying Party's interests on the one hand and the Indemnified Party's interests on the other hand or additional defences are available to the Indemnified Parties, which makes representation by the same counsel inappropriate.
- (i) In order to provide for just and equitable contribution in circumstances in which the indemnity in this Section 15 is unavailable (other than in accordance with the terms hereof) to the Indemnified Parties or insufficient to hold them harmless in respect of a Claim, the Indemnifying Parties shall jointly and severally contribute to the amount paid or payable by the Agents, as a result of such Claim in such proportion so that the Agents shall be responsible for that portion represented by percentage that the Agents' Fee received by the Agents hereunder bears to the aggregate principal amount of the Notes sold hereunder and the Indemnifying Parties shall be responsible for the balance whether or not they have been sued separately or together, provided, however that each Agent shall not in any event be liable to contribute, in the aggregate, any amount in excess of the Agents' Fee actually received by such Agent. The rights to contribution provided hereunder shall be in addition to and not in derogation of any other right to contribution which the Agents may have by statute or otherwise at law. No person that is determined

by a court of competent jurisdiction in a final judgment that has become non-appealable to have engaged in any fraud, fraudulent misrepresentation or gross negligence in connection with any matter that is the subject of the contribution payments contemplated by this Section 15(i) shall be entitled to such contribution.

- (j) Each Indemnifying Party hereby constitutes each of the Agents as trustee, respectively, for each of the other Indemnified Parties, as appropriate, of the Indemnifying Party's covenants under the indemnity in this Section 15 with respect to those persons and the Agents agree to accept that trust and to hold and enforce those covenants on behalf of those persons.
 - (k) The obligations of the Indemnifying Party hereunder are in addition to any liabilities which such Indemnifying Party may otherwise have to the Agents or any other Indemnified Party.
- 16. **Expenses.** Whether or not the Offering is completed, all expenses of or incidental to the creation, authorization, issue, delivery and sale of the Notes and of or incidental to all other matters in connection with the Offering shall be borne by the Issuer, including, without limitation, reasonable expenses payable in connection with the fees and expenses of counsel to the Issuer, counsel to the Agents and local counsel in each of the Offering Jurisdictions, fees and disbursements of its accountants and auditors and other experts, the Indenture Trustee's fees, fees of ratings agencies and CDS, printing costs, delivery charges, fees and costs incurred in connection with the marketing of the Notes including travel expenses, road-shows, and filing fees (including securities regulatory private placement filing fees and fees payable to the Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada), reasonable and documented out-of-pocket expenses of the Agents and all taxes payable on such fees and expenses.
- 17. **Severability.** If any provision of this Agreement is determined to be void or unenforceable in whole or in part, it shall be deemed not to affect or impair the validity of any other provision of this Agreement and such void or unenforceable provision shall be severable from this Agreement.
- 18. **Public Announcement.** For the period commencing on the date hereof and expiring on the Closing Date, and subject to the requirements of the Securities Laws, each of the Issuer and the Manager shall not, without first obtaining the approval of the Agents (such approval not to be unreasonably withheld), and the Agents shall not, without first obtaining the approval of the Issuer and the Manager, make any public communications, verbally, electronically or in writing, including issuing any press release respecting the issue of the Notes.
- 19. **Survival.** The representations, warranties, covenants, obligations and agreements of the parties contained herein or delivered pursuant hereto shall survive the issuance and sale of the Notes and shall continue in full force and effect notwithstanding any subsequent disposition of the Notes. The Agents shall be entitled to rely on the representations and warranties of the Issuer and the Manager contained in Sections 8, 9 and 10 herein or delivered pursuant hereto notwithstanding any investigation which the Agents may undertake or which may be undertaken on the Agents' behalf.

20. **Acknowledgement of Agents.** Each Agent (i) acknowledges and agrees in favour of the Indenture Trustee that it is a Specified Creditor (as defined in the Master Trust Indenture) under the Master Trust Indenture and its entitlements as a Specified Creditor are subject to the provisions applicable to Specified Creditors under the Master Trust Indenture including, without limitation, Sections 7.04 through 7.11 and 8.13 (Payment Priorities), Section 7.12 (Payments Held in Trust), Section 8.11 (Control by Controlling Class Creditors), Section 8.12 (Limitation on Suits), Section 8.14 (Limited Recourse), Article IX (Indenture Trustee) (including all limitations of liability hereunder), Section 9.14 (Communications to Specified Creditors) and Section 16.01 (No Petition); (ii) irrevocably authorizes and directs the Indenture Trustee on its behalf to take such action (including the execution and delivery of documents of subordination) as may be necessary or appropriate to further assure the priority arrangements provided for in Article VI, Article VII and Section 8.13 of the Master Trust Indenture, and appoints the Indenture Trustee as its agent for any and all such purposes; and (iii) consents, requests and authorizes the Issuer and the Indenture Trustee to (y) add the Agents (or their respective agents) to the register of Specified Creditors described in Section 13.13 of the Master Trust Indenture and (z) disseminate the notice details of the Agents to other Specified Creditors for the purposes set out in subsection 9.14(b) of the Master Trust Indenture.
21. **Notices.** Any notice or other communication to be given hereunder shall, in the case of notice to the Issuer, be addressed to:

Fair Hydro Trust
c/o Ontario Power Generation Inc.
700 University Avenue
Toronto, Ontario M5G 1X6

Attention: Lubna Ladak
Telephone: (416) 592-5984
Facsimile: (416) 592-4189
E-mail: lubna.ladak@opg.com

with a copy to:

Computershare Trust Company of Canada, in its capacity as Issuer Trustee for the Issuer
100 University Avenue, 11th Floor
Toronto, Ontario M5J 2Y1

Attention: ●
Telephone: ●
Facsimile: ●
E-mail: ●

- and -

Ontario Power Generation Inc., in its capacity as Manager of the Issuer
700 University Avenue
Toronto, Ontario M5G 1X6

Attention: Lubna Ladak
Telephone: (416) 592-5984
Facsimile: (416) 592-4189
E-mail: lubna.ladak@opg.com

with a copy to:

Torys LLP
79 Wellington St. West
30th Floor, Box 270
TD South Tower
Toronto, ON M5K 1N2

Attention: Rima Ramchandani
Telephone: (416) 865-7500
Facsimile: (416) 865-7380
E-mail: rramchandani@torys.com

and, in the case of notice to the Agents, to:

CIBC World Markets Inc.
Brookfield Place
5th Floor, 161 Bay Street
Toronto, ON M5J 2S8

Attention: ●
●

Facsimile: (416) 594-7760

- and -

RBC Dominion Securities Inc.
200 Bay Street, 4th Floor
Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower
Toronto, ON M5J 2W7

Attention: ●
●

Facsimile: (416) 842-7777

- and -

Goldman Sachs Canada Inc.
●

Attention: ●

●
Facsimile: ●

- and -

●

Attention: ●
●

Facsimile: ●

●

Attention: ●
●

Facsimile: ●

with a copy to the Agents' Counsel at:

Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt LLP
100 King Street West
Suite 6200, P.O. Box 50
1 First Canadian Place
Toronto, ON M5X 1B8

Attention: Michael Innes

Facsimile: (416) 862-6666

Any such notice or other communication shall be in writing, and unless delivered personally to a responsible officer of the addressee, shall be given by courier service or fax (with receipt confirmed) or e-mail, and will be deemed to have been received, if given by fax or e-mail, on the day of sending (if such day is a Business Day and, if not, on the next Business Day following the sending thereof) and, if given by courier service, on the next Business Day following the sending thereof. For the purposes of this Agreement, a “**Business Day**” means a day which is not a Saturday, a Sunday or a statutory or civic holiday in Toronto, Ontario.

22. **Confidentiality.** Other than the terms and conditions of this Agreement that are disclosed in the Offering Memorandum, the Issuer, the Manager and the Agents agree that they shall keep the terms and conditions of this Agreement confidential and shall not disclose the terms and conditions of this Agreement to any other person except to their affiliates and those directors, officers, employees and agents of each of the Issuer, the Manager and the Agents who need to review such terms and conditions so as to be able to give effect to the Offering (including pursuant to standard internal requirements); provided, however, that nothing in this Section 22 shall restrict disclosure by the Issuer, the Manager or any of the

Agents of the terms and conditions of this Agreement if: (i) such party is legally compelled to do so by order of a court or other competent governmental or regulatory agency, in the course of any judicial or administrative proceeding or by applicable law, or (ii) such party is reasonably required to do so in order to protect its legitimate interests in connection with a legal proceeding under this Agreement.

23. **Time of the Essence.** Time is of the essence of this Agreement.
24. **Currency.** Unless otherwise indicated, all references to “\$” in this Agreement are references to the lawful currency of Canada.
25. **Governing Law.** This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein and the courts of such province will have exclusive jurisdiction over any dispute hereunder.
26. **Entire Agreement.** This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and shall supersede any and all prior negotiations and understandings relating to the Offering. This Agreement may only be amended or modified in any respect by the written agreement of all of the parties hereto.
27. **Assignment.** None of the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be assignable or transferable by any party without the prior written consent of the other parties hereto.
28. **Successors and Assigns.** The terms and provisions of this Agreement shall be binding upon and enure to the benefit of the Issuer, the Manager and the Agents and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
29. **Singular and Plural; Gender.** Where the context so requires, words importing the singular number include the plural and *vice versa*, and words importing gender shall include the masculine, feminine and neuter genders.
30. **Execution in Counterparts.** This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (including counterparts by facsimile), each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature page follows]

If the foregoing is acceptable to the Issuer and the Manager, please signify such acceptance by signing and returning one copy of this letter to the Agents, which accepted offer shall constitute the contract for the provision of services of the Agents in connection with the Offering referred to herein and shall constitute a binding agreement between the parties hereto.

Yours very truly,

CIBC WORLD MARKETS INC.

By: _____
Name:
Title:

RBC DOMINION SECURITIES INC.

By: _____
Name:
Title:

GOLDMAN SACHS CANADA INC.

By: _____
Name:
Title:

**[NTD: Other Dealers to be added as
determined.]**

By: _____
Name:
Title:

[Signature page to Agency Agreement]

ACCEPTED AND AGREED to this _____ day of January, 2018.

FAIR HYDRO TRUST, by its Manager,
ONTARIO POWER GENERATION INC.

By: _____
Name: _____
Title: _____

By: _____
Name: _____
Title: _____

ONTARIO POWER GENERATION INC.

By: _____
Name: _____
Title: _____

By: _____
Name: _____
Title: _____

[Signature page to Agency Agreement]

APPENDIX “A”

TERM SHEET

(see attached)

APPENDIX “B”

FORM OF OFFICERS’ CERTIFICATE OF THE ISSUER

1. the Issuer has duly complied with all terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Master Trust Indenture and the 2018-1 Term Supplemental Indentures on its part to be complied with and satisfied at or prior to the Closing and no Termination Event (as defined in the Master Trust Indenture) has occurred;
2. no order, ruling or determination having the effect of suspending the sale or ceasing or suspending trading in the Notes or any other securities of the Issuer has been issued by any securities commission or any other regulatory authority and is continuing in effect and no proceedings for such purpose have been instituted and are continuing or are pending or, to the knowledge, information and belief of the persons signing such certificate, are contemplated or threatened;
3. the representations and warranties of the Issuer contained in this Agreement are true and correct as of the Closing Time with the same force and effect as if made at and as of the Closing Time, after giving effect to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement;
4. the representations and warranties of the Issuer set forth in Section 12.01 of the Master Trust Indenture and Section 3.1 of the Supplemental Indenture are true and correct as of the Closing Time with the same force and effect as if made at and as of the Closing Time after giving effect to the transactions contemplated hereby; and
5. to the knowledge of the Issuer (after due inquiry), no default or Event of Default has occurred or is continuing. For the purposes of such certificate, an “Event of Default” has the meaning to be given to such terms in the Indenture.

APPENDIX “C”

FORM OF OFFICERS’ CERTIFICATE OF OPG

1. OPG has duly complied with all terms and conditions of this Agreement on its part to be complied with and satisfied at or prior to the Closing; and
2. the representations and warranties of OPG contained in this Agreement are true and correct as of the Closing Time with the same force and effect as if made at and as of the Closing Time, after giving effect to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.